

NOS. 11-1545 & 11-1547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents;

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS; NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES; UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES; CITY OF CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA;
AND CITY OF DUBUQUE, IOWA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the Protection of State and Local Zoning Authority	5
B. The FCC’s Jurisdictional Ruling	9
C. The Decision Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. An Agency’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	21
A. The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Does Not Permit Judicial Deference to an Agency’s Assertion of Jurisdiction.....	22
B. Separation of Powers Principles Foreclose Judicial Deference to an Agency’s Assertion of Jurisdiction.....	27

C. Courts Are Capable of Differentiating Between Assertions of Jurisdiction and Applications of Administrative Authority	33
II. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Especially Inappropriate When An Agency Asserts Jurisdiction Over Matters of Traditional State And Local Concern.....	35
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	22
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	31
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	37, 42
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	42
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	35, 36
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	42
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	39
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1991).....	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	31
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	35, 37, 39
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	42
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	26, 33
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	30, 31
<i>New Process Steel LP v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	36

<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	41
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	37, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	26
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19, 41
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	30
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	31
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	37
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	40
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	29
U.S. Const. art. II § 3, cl. 5.....	29
U.S. Const. art III, § 1	29

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006)	26

Other Authorities

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	39
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	28
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	25
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	26
Nathan A. Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009)	24, 29
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	32

Thomas W. Merrill & Kristen E. Hickman, Chevron's <i>Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)...	23, 28
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	30
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	28, 36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1995).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1995).....	8
